Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK

- 1						
1	PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT					
2	I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400, Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324					
4	The foregoing document described as SERVICE OF ENTERED ORDER SUSTAINING DEBTORS' THIRD OMNIBUS MOTION FOR ORDER DISALLOWING CERTAIN CLAIMS ASSERTED					
5	AGAINST THE DEBTORS BASED ON THE DEBTORS' BOOKS AND RECORDS: (1) DAIMLER TRUST, SUCCESSOR TO DCFS TRUST (Claim No. 6-1); (2) DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (Claim No. 48-1); (3) TEMECULA VALLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC. (Claim No. 49-1); and (4) ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER – TAX COLLECTOR (Claim No. 60- 1) [ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"] will be served or was served (a) on the judge in					
6						
7	chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner indicated below:					
8	I. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF") – Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) ("LBR"), the foregoing document					
9						
10	person(s) are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated below:					
11	Service information continued on attached page					
12						
13	II. <u>SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL</u> (indicate method for each person or entity <u>served</u>): On October 1, 2010, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last known address(es) in this					
14	bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, and/or with an overnight mail service addressed as					
15 16	follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge <u>will be</u> completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.					
17	Service information continued on attached page					
18	III. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (indicate					
19	method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on 2010, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) by personal delivery, or (for those who consented					
20	in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.					
21						
22	Service information continued on attached page					
23	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.					
24						
25	10/1/10 Lori Gauthier /s/ Lori Gauthier Date Type Name Signature					
26						
27						
28						
ı n						

1 SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF") 2 John B Acierno ecfcacb@piteduncan.com Jess R Bressi ibressi@luce.com 3 Frank Cadigan frank.cadigan@usdoj.gov efile@pbgc.gov, chatalian.jon@pbgc.gov Jon M Chatalian 4 Deborah Conley bkmail@prommis.com scork@ssd.com Sean T Cork 5 Paul J Couchot pcouchot@winthropcouchot.com, 6 pj@winthropcouchot.com;sconnor@winthropcouchot.com Melissa Davis mdavis@shbllp.com 7 sdavis@coxcastle.com Susan S Davis Joseph C Delmotte ecfcacb@piteduncan.com 8 ddenny@gibsondunn.com Daniel Denny Lei Lei Wang Ekvall lekvall@wgllp.com 9 David K Eldan malvarado@pmcos.com, rpinal@pmcos.com;calendar@pmcos.com 10 afriedman@irell.com Alan J Friedman ecfcacb@piteduncan.com Jose A Garcia 11 Beth Gaschen bgaschen@wgllp.com kmurphy@goeforlaw.com, Robert P Goe 12 rgoe@goeforlaw.com;mforsythe@goeforlaw.com 13 Michael J Hauser michael.hauser@usdoj.gov Whitman L Holt wholt@stutman.com 14 mhouston@reedsmith.com Marsha A Houston John J Immordino john.immordino@wilsonelser.com, raquel.burgess@wilsonelser.com 15 Lance N Jurich ljurich@loeb.com, kpresson@loeb.com Bradford Klein brad.e.klein@gmail.com 16 Donna L La Porte dlaporte@wrightlegal.net, bkgroup@wrightlegal.net dlev@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com 17 Daniel A Lev klyman@irell.com Kerri A Lyman 18 David F Makkabi cmartin@pprlaw.net Robert C Martinez rmartinez@mclex.com 19 mauthelaw@attglobal.net Andrew K Mauthe Christopher M McDermott ecfcacb@piteduncan.com 20 emiller@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com Elissa Miller 21 randym@cookseylaw.com Randall P Mroczynski Mike D Neue mneue@thelobelfirm.com, 22 imattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com Penelope Parmes pparmes@rutan.com 23 Steven G Polard spolard@perkinscoie.com tpomeroy@klinedinstlaw.com Timothy R Pomeroy 24 hrafatjoo@venable.com, Hamid R Rafatjoo ataylor@venable.com;revey@venable.com;jnassiri@venable.com;bclark@venable.com 25 Lee S Raphael cmartin@pprlaw.net 26 Cassandra J Richey cmartin@pprlaw.net Christopher O Rivas crivas@reedsmith.com 27 Romero@mromerolawfirm.com Martha E Romero anthony@arothmanlaw.com Anthony J Rothman 28

Victor A Sahn vsahn@sulmeyerlaw.com
 John D Schlotter ecfmail@aclawllp.com
 Mark C Schnitzer mschnitzer@rhlaw.com

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

- Leonard M Shulman
 Ishulman@shbllp.com
 tim@sgsslaw.com
- Derrick Talerico dtalerico@loeb.com, kpresson@loeb.com;ljurich@loeb.com
- James E Till jtill@milbank.com, jmattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com
- James E Till jtill@thelobelfirm.com, jmattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com
- United States Trustee (SA) ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov
- Matthew S Walker matthew.walker@pillsburylaw.com, sue.hodges@pillsburylaw.com;pamela.breeden@pillsburylaw.com
- Joshua D Wayser joshua.wayser@kattenlaw.com, kim.johnson@kattenlaw.com
- Steven Werth swerth@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com
- Deborah A Winslow ecf@shermeta.com
- John H Wunsch sandra.g.mcmasters@wellsfargo.com

SERVED VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL BY THE LODGING PARTY

13		
1.0	Debtors	Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS Trust
14	c/o John McFadden	c/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq.
	1105 Quail Street	Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al
15	Newport Beach, CA 92660	535 Anton Blvd., 10th Floor
*		Costa Mesa, CA 92626
16		
	DCFS USA	Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.
17	Attn: Corporate Officer	c/o Shermeta, Adams, et al.
	PO Box 9001683	Attn: Deborah A. Winslow
18	Louisville, KY 40290	PO Box 80908
		Rochester Hills, MI 48308
19	David Evens and Associates Inc.	Townseyle Velley Fragion Control Inc
	David Evans and Associates, Inc.	Temecula Valley Erosion Control, Inc. Attn: Jessica Davis, Office Manager
20	Attn: Linda Watanabe-Mitchell	19011 Mermack Avenue
	320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive Suite 200	Lake Elsinore, CA 92632
21	Bend, OR 97702	Lake Distiller, Cri 72032
22	Delia, OK 91102	
22	Orange County Treasurer - Tax Collector	
23	Attn: Chriss W. Street or Judy Reynoso, Deputy	
23	P.O. Box 1438	
24	Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438	
44		

IRELL & MANELLA LLP A Registered Limited Liability Law Partnership Including Professional Corporations

25

26

27

28

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 13

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 9

FILED & ENTERED 1 William N. Lobel (State Bar No. 093202) wlobel@thelobelfirm.com 2 Mike D. Neue (State Bar No. 179303) OCT 01 2010 mneue@thelobelfirm.com 3 THE LÖBEL FIRM, LLP 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 750 CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California Newport Beach, California 92660 BY mccall DEPUTY CLERK (949) 999-2860 Telephone: Facsimile: (949) 999-2870 Alan J. Friedman (State Bar No. 132580) afriedman@irell.com Kerri A. Lyman (State Bar No. 241615) klyman@irell.com IRELL & MANELLA LLP 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400 Newport Beach, California 92660 (949) 760-0991 Telephone: 10 Facsimile: (949) 760-5200 Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession 11 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 12 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - SANTA ANA DIVISION 13 14 15 In re Case No. 8:08-bk-13150-RK [Substantively Consolidated With: 16 JAMES C. GIANULIAS AND CAMEO HOMES, Case No. 8:08-bk-13151-RK] a California corporation, 17 Chapter 11 18 Debtors and Debtors-in-ORDER SUSTAINING DEBTORS' THIRD Possession. OMNIBUS MOTION FOR ORDER 19 DISALLOWING CERTAIN CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST THE DEBTORS 20 BASED ON THE DEBTORS' BOOKS AND **RECORDS:** 21 (1) DAIMLER TRUST, SUCCESSOR TO DCFS TRUST (Claim No. 6-1); 22 (2) DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (Claim No. 48-1); 23 (3) TEMECULA VALLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC. (Claim No. 49-1); and 24 (4) ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER – TAX **COLLECTOR (Claim No. 60-1)** 25 Hearing: 26 September 21, 2010 DATE: 2:30 p.m. TIME: 27 PLACE: Courtroom 5D 411 West Fourth Street 28 Santa Ana, CA 92701

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Doc 790

Page 6 of 13

Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Main Document Page 2 of 9

This matter came on for hearing on September 21, 2010, at 2:30 p.m., in Courtroom 5D of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, before the Honorable Robert Kwan, United States Bankruptcy Judge. Kerri A. Lyman, Esq. of Irell & Manella LLP appeared telephonically on behalf of James C. Gianulias ("Gianulias") and Cameo Homes, a California corporation ("Cameo"), the substantively consolidated debtors and debtors-in-possession (the "Debtors"). Other appearances, if any, are as reflected on the Court's record.

The Court has considered the "Debtors' Third Omnibus Motion for Order Disallowing Certain Claims Asserted Against the Debtors Based on the Debtors' Books and Records" (the "Objections") filed on July 9, 2010 [Docket No. 724], the Declaration of John McFadden in support thereof, the Notice of Withdrawal of Objection to Internal Revenue Service (Claim No. 5-1) [Docket No. 750], and the Notice of Withdrawal of Objection to (1) Department of Taxation, State of Hawaii (Claim No. 13-1) and (2) State of Hawaii, Department of Taxation (Claim No. 14-1) [Docket No. 767]. Based thereon, the Court finds that adequate notice has been provided, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Disputed Claims as set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto are hereby sustained and allowed in the amount set forth under the column titled "Amount Owed According to Books and Records -Allowed Unsecured Amount":
- 2. The Debtors, or any other party-in-interest, shall have the right to object to any of the surviving claims affected hereby on any other ground whatsoever; and
- 3. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from the implementation of this Order.

###

23

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

DATED: October 1, 2010

26

27

28

United States Bankruptcy Judge

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Desc

Main Document

Page 7 of 13

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 9

1

EXHIBIT "A"

2 3

Omnibus Claim Objections - Books and Records

4		File	d Claim		
5					
6				,	Amount Owed
7		Claim	Claimed	Scheduled	According to Books and Records - Allowed
8	Claimant Name/Address	Number #6-1	Amount	Amount	Unsecured Amount \$0.00
9	Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS Trust	Exhibit	\$75,894.20 (unsecured)	\$98,148.88	
10	c/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq.	"2"	٠.		This Claimant has been paid in full. This claim
11	Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al 535 Anton Blvd., 10th				relates to a vehicle lease. The term of the lease
12	Floor Costa Mesa, CA 92626				expired on 3/26/2010 and all payments under the lease have been made.
13	DCFS USA				lease have been made.
14	Attn: Corporate Officer PO Box 9001683			,	
15	Louisville, KY 40290				
16	Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.				
17	c/o Shermeta, Adams, et a. Attn: Deborah A. Winslow				
18	PO Box 80908 Rochester Hills, MI 48308				
19					
20	David Evans and	#48-1	\$65,020.04	\$53,499.79	\$53,499.79
21	Associates, Inc. Attn: Linda Watanabe-	Exhibit "3"	(unsecured)	ψυυ, τυν. 10	
22	Mitchell	3	į		The difference represents \$11,520.25 of invoices
23	320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive				that the Claimant contractually submitted to
24	Suite 200 Bend, OR 97702				G Companies Construction Inc., related
25					to the Rancho Cucamonga 212 LP project, neither of
26				į	which are Debtors in this bankruptcy.
27					

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 13 Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 9

1					
2	Filed Claim				
2				,	
3					
٠4					Amount Owed According to Books
5		Claim	Claimed	Scheduled	and Records - Allowed
	Claimant Name/Address	Number	Amount	Amount	Unsecured Amount
6	Temecula Valley Erosion	#49-1	\$45,204.75	Unknown	\$0.00
_	Control, Inc.	Exhibit "4"	(secured)	Contingent	7T1 TO 14 11 1
7	Attn: Jessica Davis, Office	4"		Unliquidated	The Debtors' books and records do not reflect
8	Manager 19011 Mermack Avenue			Disputed	any amount owing this
	Lake Elsinore, CA 92632				Claimant and the Proof
9	Bank Bismore, err > 2002				of Claim does not attach
	·				any supporting
10					documentation to
11					otherwise support such
11					claim.
12	O C T	#60-1	#25 560 00	Unknown	\$0.00
	Orange County Treasurer – Tax Collector	Exhibit	\$25,569.00 (administrative	Unknown	\$0.00
13	Attn: Chriss W. Street or	"7"	expense claim)		This Claimant has been
14	Judy Reynoso	,	ompones stating		paid in full. This claim
14	PO Box 1438				relates to alleged
15	Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438				(estimated) 2009
16					property taxes in connection with
					property located at 21
17					Atlantis Cove, Newport Coast, CA. The
18				•	property taxes on this
٠					property have been paid
19					in full.
20					
∠∪				•	•
21					

Page_

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Main Document Page 9 of 13 Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 9 1 2 PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400, Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324 4 5 The foregoing document described as [Proposed] ORDER SUSTAINING DEBTORS' THIRD OMNIBUS MOTION FOR ORDER DISALLOWING CERTAIN CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST 6 THE DEBTORS BASED ON THE DEBTORS' BOOKS AND RECORDS OBJECTION TO will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and 7 (b) in the manner indicated below: I. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF") -Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) ("LBR"), the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On ______, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following 10 person(s) are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated below: 11 Service information continued on attached page 12 II. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL (indicate method for each person or entity 13 On September 22, 2010, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last known address(es) in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, and/or with an overnight mail service addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be 15 completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. SERVED VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL 16 Chambers of Honorable Robert W. Kwan United States Bankruptcy Court 17 411 W. Fourth Street Santa Ana, CA 92701 18 19 Service information continued on attached page III. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (indicate method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on September 21 22, 2010, I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) by personal delivery, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing 22 the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 23 24 Service information continued on attached page 25 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true 26 and correct. 27 9/22/10 Lori Gauthier /s/ Lori Gauthier Date Type Name Signature 28

- Exhibit A Page

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 13 Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 9

	Main Document Pa	age 6 or 9			
1	SERVED VIA E-MAIL				
2	Michael J Hauser michael.hauser@usdoj.gov – U.S. TRUSTEE				
3	Elissa Miller emiller@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com – COMMITTEE COUNSEL				
4	Victor A Sahn vsahn@sulmeyerlaw.com – COMMITTEE COUNSEL				
5					
6	SERVED VIA U.S. MAIL				
7	Debtors	Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS Trust			
8	c/o John McFadden	c/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq.			
	1105 Quail Street Newport Beach, CA 92660	Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al 535 Anton Blvd., 10th Floor			
9		Costa Mesa, CA 92626			
10	DCFS USA	Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.			
11	Attn: Corporate Officer PO Box 9001683	c/o Shermeta, Adams, et al. Attn: Deborah A. Winslow			
12	Louisville, KY 40290	PO Box 80908			
13		Rochester Hills, MI 48308			
	David Evans and Associates, Inc. Attn: Linda Watanabe-Mitchell	Temecula Valley Erosion Control, Inc. Attn: Jessica Davis, Office Manager			
14	320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive	19011 Mermack Avenue			
15	Suite 200 Bend, OR 97702	Lake Elsinore, CA 92632			
16	Orange County Treasurer - Tax Collector	Office of the United States Trustee			
17	Attn: Chriss W. Street or Judy Reynoso, Deputy	Attn: Michael Hauser, Esq.			
18	P.O. Box 1438 Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438	411 W. Fourth Street, #9041 Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593			
19	·				
20					
21	·				
22					
23					
24	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
25					
26					
27					
28		•			
		Exhibit A			
	1	r			

Page ___

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Main Document Page 11 of 13 Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 9 1 CHAPTER In re: 2 James C. Gianulias Debtor(s). CASE NUMBER 8:08-bk-13150-3 RK 4 NOTICE OF ENTERED ORDER AND SERVICE LIST 5 Notice is given by the court that a judgment or order entitled (specify) ORDER SUSTAINING DEBTORS' THIRD OMNIBUS MÓTION FOR ORDER DISALLOWING CERTAIN CLAIMS 6 ASSERTED AGAINST THE DEBTORS BASED ON THE DEBTORS' BOOKS AND RECORDS 7 was entered on the date indicated as "Entered" on the first page of this judgment or order and will be served in the manner indicated below: 8 I. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF") Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s), the foregoing document was served on the following person(s) by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the judgment or order. As of September , 2010, the following person(s) are currently on the Electronic Mail Notice List for 10 this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated below. 11 12 Service information continued on attached page 13 II. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA U.S. MAIL: A copy of this notice and a true copy of this judgment or order was sent by U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, to the following person(s) 14 and/or entity(ies) at the address(es) indicated below: 15 Service information continued on attached page 16 III. TO BE SERVED BY THE LODGING PARTY: Within 72 hours after receipt of a copy of this 17 judgment or order which bears an "Entered" stamp, the party lodging the judgment or order will serve a complete copy bearing an "Entered" stamp by U.S. Mail, overnight mail, facsimile 18 transmission or email and file a proof of service of the entered order on the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the address(es), facsimile transmission number(s) and/or email address(es) 19 indicated below: 20 X Service information continued on attached page 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

> Exhibit <u>A</u> Page

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 13

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 9

1 SERVED VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF") 2 ecfcacb@piteduncan.com John B Acierno ibressi@luce.com Jess R Bressi 3 Frank Cadigan frank.cadigan@usdoj.gov Jon M Chatalian efile@pbgc.gov, chatalian.jon@pbgc.gov 4 Deborah Conley bkmail@prommis.com 5 Sean T Cork scork@ssd.com Paul J Couchot pcouchot@winthropcouchot.com, 6 pj@winthropcouchot.com;sconnor@winthropcouchot.com Melissa Davis mdavis@shbllp.com 7 Susan S Davis sdavis@coxcastle.com Joseph C Delmotte ecfcacb@piteduncan.com 8 ddenny@gibsondunn.com **Daniel Denny** 9 Lei Lei Wang Ekvall lekvall@wgllp.com David K Eldan malvarado@pmcos.com, rpinal@pmcos.com;calendar@pmcos.com 10 Alan J Friedman afriedman@irell.com Jose A Garcia ecfcacb@piteduncan.com 11 bgaschen@wgllp.com Beth Gaschen Robert P Goe kmurphy@goeforlaw.com, 12 rgoe@goeforlaw.com;mforsythe@goeforlaw.com Michael J Hauser 13 michael.hauser@usdoj.gov Whitman L Holt wholt@stutman.com 14 Marsha A Houston mhouston@reedsmith.com John J Immordino john.immordino@wilsonelser.com, raquel.burgess@wilsonelser.com 15 ljurich@loeb.com, kpresson@loeb.com Lance N Jurich Bradford Klein brad.e.klein@gmail.com 16 dlaporte@wrightlegal.net, bkgroup@wrightlegal.net Donna L La Porte 17 dlev@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com Daniel A Lev Kerri A Lyman klyman@irell.com 18 David F Makkabi cmartin@pprlaw.net rmartinez@mclex.com Robert C Martinez 19 Andrew K Mauthe mauthelaw@attglobal.net Christopher M McDermott ecfcacb@piteduncan.com 20 emiller@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com Elissa Miller 21 Randall P Mroczynski randym@cookseylaw.com mneue@thelobelfirm.com, Mike D Neue 22 jmattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com Penelope Parmes pparmes@rutan.com 23 Steven G Polard spolard@perkinscoie.com tpomeroy@klinedinstlaw.com Timothy R Pomeroy 24 Hamid R Rafatjoo hrafatjoo@venable.com, 25 ataylor@venable.com;revey@venable.com;jnassiri@venable.com;bclark@venable.com Lee S Raphael cmartin@pprlaw.net 26 Cassandra J Richey cmartin@pprlaw.net Christopher O Rivas crivas@reedsmith.com 27 Martha E Romero Romero@mromerolawfirm.com

anthony@arothmanlaw.com

Anthony J Rothman

28

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 790 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 16:08:38 Des Main Document Page 13 of 13

Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 789 Filed 10/01/10 Entered 10/01/10 14:31:42 Desc

Main Document Page 9 of 9 1 Victor A Sahn vsahn@sulmeyerlaw.com John D Schlotter ecfmail@aclawllp.com 2 mschnitzer@rhlaw.com Mark C Schnitzer Leonard M Shulman lshulman@shbllp.com 3 Timothy J Silverman tim@sgsslaw.com Derrick Talerico dtalerico@loeb.com, kpresson@loeb.com;ljurich@loeb.com 4 itill@milbank.com. James E Till 5 jmattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com James E Till jtill@thelobelfirm.com, 6 imattiace@thelobelfirm.com;pnelson@thelobelfirm.com United States Trustee (SA) ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov 7 Matthew S Walker matthew.walker@pillsburylaw.com, sue.hodges@pillsburylaw.com;pamela.breeden@pillsburylaw.com 8 Joshua D Wayser joshua.wayser@kattenlaw.com, kim.johnson@kattenlaw.com 9 swerth@sulmeyerlaw.com, asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com Steven Werth ecf@shermeta.com Deborah A Winslow 10 sandra.g.mcmasters@wellsfargo.com John H Wunsch 11 TO BE SERVED BY THE LODGING PARTY 12 Debtors Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS Trust c/o John McFadden c/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq. 13 1105 Ouail Street Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al Newport Beach, CA 92660 535 Anton Blvd., 10th Floor 14 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 15 DCFS USA Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp. Attn: Corporate Officer c/o Shermeta, Adams, et al. 16 PO Box 9001683 Attn: Deborah A. Winslow Louisville, KY 40290 PO Box 80908 17 Rochester Hills, MI 48308 18 David Evans and Associates, Inc. Temecula Valley Erosion Control, Inc. Attn: Linda Watanabe-Mitchell Attn: Jessica Davis, Office Manager .19 320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive 19011 Mermack Avenue Suite 200 Lake Elsinore, CA 92632 20 Bend, OR 97702 21 Orange County Treasurer - Tax Collector Attn: Chriss W. Street or Judy Reynoso, Deputy 22 P.O. Box 1438 Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438 23 24 25 26 27 28

Exhibit ______ Page _____